Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 568   87

Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (9,335)   (7,703)

Net proceeds from sale of business 2,000   —

Net cash used in investing activities (61,152)   (16,281)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Long-term debt payments —   (212,000)

Payment of debt issuance costs —   (1,235)

Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (6,408)   (3,495)

Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 377   400

Net cash used in financing activities (6,031)   (216,330)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (558)   729

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (11,547)   (159,388)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 191,363   297,006

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 179,816   $ 137,618

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30,2020

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation
 $ 128,258   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 128,258

Residential Products  151,718   —   —   —   151,718

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  49,767   —   —   —   49,767

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (78)   —   —   —   (78)

  49,689   —   —   —   49,689

Consolidated sales  329,665   —   —   —   329,665

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation  14,195   172   —   572   14,939

Residential Products  32,454   186   —   —   32,640

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  5,199   252   —   —   5,451

Segments Income  51,848   610   —   572   53,030

Unallocated corporate expense  (7,989)   17   170   16   (7,786)

Consolidated income from operations  43,859   627   170   588   45,244

Interest expense  218   —   —   —   218

Other expense  53   —   —   —   53

Income before income taxes  43,588   627   170   588   44,973

Provision for income taxes  9,828   146   —   135   10,109

Net income  $ 33,760   $ 481   $ 170   $ 453   $ 34,864

Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 1.02   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 1.06

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation
 11.1  %  0.1  %  —  %  0.4  %  11.6  %

Residential Products  21.4  %  0.1  %  —  %  —  %  21.5  %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products
 10.5  %  0.5  %  —  %  —  %  11.0  %

Segments Margin  15.7  %  0.2  %  —  %  0.2  %  16.1  %

Consolidated  13.3  %  0.2  %  0.1  %  0.2  %  13.7  %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2019

As Reported In

GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  $ 116,771   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 116,771

Residential Products  126,275   —   —   —   126,275

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  56,361   —   —   —   56,361

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (171)   —   —   —   (171)

  56,190  —  —  —  56,190

Consolidated sales  299,236  —   —   —   299,236

Income from operations

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  19,633   37   —   1,166   20,836

Residential Products  17,012   3,415   —   —   20,427

Industrial & Infrastructure

Products  5,462   285   —   —   5,747

Segments income  42,107   3,737   —   1,166   47,010

Unallocated corporate expense  (10,687)   246   2,708   470   (7,263)

Consolidated income from
operations  31,420   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,747

Interest expense  17   —   —   —   17

Other expense  84   —   —   —   84

Income before income taxes  31,319   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,646

Provision for income taxes  6,843   1,030   161   417   8,451

Net income  $ 24,476   $ 2,953   $ 2,547   $ 1,219   $ 31,195

Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.75   $ 0.09   $ 0.08   $ 0.03   $ 0.95

Operating margin

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  16.8  %  —  %  —  %  1.0  %  17.8  %

Residential Products  13.5  %  2.7  %  —  %  —  %  16.2  %

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  9.7  %  0.5  %  —  %  —  %  10.2  %

Segments margin  14.1  %  1.2  %  —  %  0.4  %  15.7  %

Consolidated  10.5  %  1.3  %  0.9  %  0.5  %  13.3  %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020

As

Reported

In GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Gain on
Sale of

Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  $ 323,014   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 323,014

Residential Products  394,609   —   —   —   —   394,609

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  147,831   —   —   —   —   147,831

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (536)   —   —   —   —   (536)

  147,295   —   —   —   —   147,295

Consolidated sales  864,918   —   —   —   —   864,918

Income from operations

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  29,082   578   —   2,745   —   32,405

Residential Products  74,143   670   —   —   —   74,813

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  15,832   564   —   —   —   16,396

Segments Income  119,057   1,812   —   2,745   —   123,614

Unallocated corporate expense  (25,417)   116   2,512   325   —   (22,464)

Consolidated income from
operations

 93,640   1,928   2,512   3,070   —   101,150

Interest expense  385   —   —   —   —   385

Other (income) expense  (1,542)   —   —   —   1,881   339

Income before income taxes  94,797   1,928   2,512   3,070   (1,881)   100,426

Provision for income taxes  21,686   455   —   725   (469)   22,397

Net income  $ 73,111   $ 1,473   $ 2,512   $ 2,345   $ (1,412)   $ 78,029

Net earnings per share – diluted  $ 2.22   $ 0.04   $ 0.08   $ 0.07   $ (0.04)   $ 2.37

Operating margin

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  9.0  %  0.2  %  —  %  0.8  %  —  %  10.0  %

Residential Products  18.8  %  0.2  %  —  %  —  %  —  %  19.0  %

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  10.7  %  0.4  %  —  %  —  %  —  %  11.1  %

Segments Margin  13.8  %  0.2  %  —  %  0.3  %  —  %  14.3  %

Consolidated  10.8  %  0.2  %  0.3  %  0.4  %  —  %  11.7  %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

 (in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2019

As Reported In

GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Debt
Repayment

Adjusted

Financial

Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  $ 261,612   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 261,612

Residential Products  360,417   —   —   —   —   360,417

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  168,096   —   —   —   —   168,096

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (817)   —   —   —   —   (817)

  167,279   —   —   —   —   167,279

Consolidated sales  789,308   —   —   —   —   789,308

Income from operations

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  30,914   36   —   1,166   —   32,116

Residential Products  49,880   3,785   78   —   —   53,743

Industrial & Infrastructure

Products  13,660   1,598   —   —   —   15,258

Segments income  94,454   5,419   78   1,166   —   101,117

Unallocated corporate
expense  (25,862)   919   6,973   474   —   (17,496)

Consolidated income from
operations  68,592   6,338   7,051   1,640   —   83,621

Interest expense  2,297   —   —   —   (1,079)   1,218

Other expense  660   —   —   —   —   660

Income before income taxes  65,635   6,338   7,051   1,640   1,079   81,743

Provision for income taxes  14,901   1,616   481   418   269   17,685

Net income  $ 50,734   $ 4,722   $ 6,570   $ 1,222   $ 810   $ 64,058

Net earnings per share - diluted  $ 1.55   $ 0.15   $ 0.20   $ 0.04   $ 0.02   $ 1.96

Operating margin

Renewable Energy &
Conservation  11.8  %  —  %  —  %  0.4  %  —  %  12.3  %

Residential Products  13.8  %  1.1  %  —  %  —  %  —  %  14.9  %

Industrial & Infrastructure
Products  8.2  %  1.0  %  —  %  —  %  —  %  9.1  %

Segments margin  12.0  %  0.7  %  —  %  0.1  %  —  %  12.8  %

Consolidated  8.7  %  0.8  %  0.9  %  0.2  %  —  %  10.6  %